The regular monthly meeting, of the Town Board of the Town of Livingston, County of Columbia, and the State of New York was held at the town hall, 119 County Route 19, Livingston, NY on the 10th day of June, 2021.

Present:

Supervisor James Guzzi

Deputy Supervisor Will Yandik

Councilperson William Bender

Absent: Councilperson Phil Massaro

<u>Absent:</u> Councilperson Thomas Shumsky

Supervisor Guzzi opened the meeting with the pledge to the flag, at 7:00 p.m.

Resolution # 61

Motion to approve the monthly minutes

A motion was made by Deputy Supervisor Yandik, seconded by Councilperson Bender, to approve the minutes of the May monthly town board meeting.

Votes: 3 Ayes, 0 No

Communications: None

Supervisor's Report

The following reports were read by Supervisor Guzzi:

Town Supervisor

Town Clerk- Total local shares remitted to town of \$14,742.50 for May

Highway- Mowed lawns and roads, paved Summerside, North Shore and Greendale Roads, Installed a new fence at Twin Lakes parking lot, put speed monitoring signs on Loyola and North Shore from 5/21 to 6/4

Building Dept- 16 permits, 0 C/O, 1 Abstract C/O's, 0 Mobile Home. 0 Fire Violations, 2 Fire Inspections, 2 Weddings \$ 7094.10 month-Total \$22,858.08

Dog Control- no report

Assessor- 18 hours, 5 parcel transfers, 37 building permits processed, 6 calls.

Resolution # 62

Motion to approve the monthly reports as read

A motion was made by Councilperson Bender, seconded by Deputy Supervisor Yandik to approve the monthly reports as read.

Votes 3 Ayes, 0 no

New Business

The Board discussed Twin lakes and updates in regards to the new pass system. Attendants will be there 10-7. A portable toilet is there and paid for by The Friends of Twin Lakes group. The Supervisor thanked Steve Blair for all his work in bringing it all together.

An updated to the Rec Park work was also given. The Recreation Association members met and toured the building to see the renovation progress. They are donating a new stove and refrigerator for the project.

Resolution # 63

Motion to set a public hearing for 6:45 on July 8th for changes to the solar energy zoning regulations regarding lot coverage for large scale projects.

A motion was made by Councilperson Bender, seconded by Deputy Supervisor Yandik, to set a public hearing for 6:45 on July 8th for changes to the solar energy zoning regulations regarding lot coverage for large scale projects.

Votes 3 Ayes, 0 no

Resolution # 64

Motion to approve the Standard Work Day and Reporting Resolution for the assessor, Justin Maxwell, for the NYS Retirement system.

A motion was made by Councilperson Bender, seconded by Deputy Supervisor Yandik to approve the Standard Work Day and Reporting Resolution for the assessor, Justin Maxwell, for the NYS Retirement system, a copy of which will be posted at Town Hall for 30 days as required.

Votes 3 Ayes, 0 no

Committee Reports

Buildings- no report

Senior Citizens Advisory Council- no report

Planning and zoning- no report

Ethics- no report

Highway- as per the supervisor's report

Communications- no report

Office Support- no report

Historian- Vince Dicks has resigned as a deputy town historian effective June 5th. They had 9 visitors to the History Barn in May.

County Environmental Management- no report

Emergency Management- no report

Special Projects- no report

Twin Lakes: no report

Audit Committee:

Resolution # 65

Motion to pay bills

A motion was made by Councilperson Bender, seconded by Deputy Supervisor Yandik, to pay the bills as presented.

46-54 Highway

119-142 General

Vote 3 Ayes, 0 No

Public Comment

There was no public comment and the Town Board adjourned the meeting

Resolution #66

Motion to adjourn the meeting

A motion was made by Deputy Supervisor Yandik, seconded by Councilperson Bender to adjourn the meeting.

The meeting was adjourned at 7:36 pm

Respectfully Submitted,

Tammy Molinski

Town Clerk

